LOWER HUTT CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Community Centres (Baths No. 5) Loan 1957

That, in pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Lower Hutt City Council hereby resolved as follows:

Lower Hutt City Council hereby resolved as follows:

"That, for the purpose of providing the interest and other charges on a loan of twenty thousand pounds (£20,000) authorised to be raised by the Lower Hutt City Council under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of providing additional amenities associated with the Naenae Olympic Pool, the said Lower Hutt City Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of two hundred and four thousandths of a penny (0·204d.) in the pound (£) on the rateable value (on the basis of the annual value) of all rateable property in the City of Lower Hutt; and that such special rate shall be an annually recurring rate during the currency of such loan and be payable yearly on or about the 1st day of August in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a period of thirty (30) years, or until the loan is paid off." a period of thirty (30) years, or until the loan is paid off.

I hereby certify that the above resolution was duly passed ta meeting of the Lower Hutt City Council held on 28 June

Lower Hutt, 28 June 1957.

C. M. TURNER, Town Clerk.

LOWER HUTT CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Town Hall and Administrative Building Loan (No. 3) 1957, £40,000

That, in pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Lower Hutt City Council hereby resolved as follows:

Lower Hutt City Council hereby resolved as follows:

"That, for the purpose of providing the interest and other charges on a loan of forty thousand pounds (£40,000) authorised to be raised by the Lower Hutt City Council under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of completing the Town Hall and Administration Building, the said Lower Hutt City Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of two and nine hundred and twenty-four thousandths of a penny (2 924d.) in the pound (£) on the rateable value (on the basis of the annual value) of all rateable property in the City of Lower Hutt; and that such special rate shall be an annually recurring rate during the currency of such loan and be payable yearly on or about the 1st day of August in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a period of thirty (30) years, or until the loan is paid off."

I hereby certify that the above resolution was duly passed

I hereby certify that the above resolution was duly passed a meeting of the Lower Hutt City Council held on 28 June

C. M. TURNER, Town Clerk.

Lower Hutt, 28 June 1957.

TAURANGA COUNTY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Bethlehem Township Water Supply Loan 1957, £18,000 In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it by the Local Authorities' Loans Act 1956 and of all other powers it thereby enabling, the Tauranga County Council hereby resolves as follows:

resolves as follows:

"That, for the purpose of providing the interest and other charges on a loan of eighteen thousand pounds (£18,000) authorised to be raised by the Council under the abovementioned Act for the purpose of financing the installation of a water supply for the township of Bethlehem and its immediate environs, the said Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of two and one-quarter pence (2\frac{1}{2}\text{d}.) in the pound upon the rateable value (on the basis of the unimproved value) of all rateable property in the Bethlehem Township Water Supply Special Rating Area of the County of Tauranga, and that such special rate shall be an annually recurring rate during the currency of such loan and be payable yearly on the 1st day of April in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a period of twenty-five years, or until the loan is fully paid off."

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly passed at a special meeting of the Tauranga County Council held on the 4th day of June 1957.

E. M. FOX, County Clerk.

MINA TAIT HORTON ESTATE AMENDMENT BILL

In the matter of the Mina Tait Horton Estate Amendment Bill, being a Private Bill intituled "An Act to amend the Mina Tait Horton Estate Act 1942".

NOTICE is hereby given that the General Trust Board of the Diocese of Auckland (hereinafter called "the Board") intends to apply by petition to the House of Representatives in Parliament assembled during the present session for leave to bring in the above-mentioned Bill. The objects of the Bill

are:

To amend the Mina Tait Horton Estate Act 1942 (hereinafter called "the principal Act") in such manner that it will be clear that the words "the termination of the present war" where used in the principal Act mean the 28th day of April 1952 (being the date specified in a Proclamation by the Governor-General dated the 29th day of April 1952 as the end of the war with Japan). The effect of this amendment will be to make it clear that the bequest left by the late Mina Tait Horton (deceased) for the building fund for the Cathedral of the Diocese of Auckland will lapse if the first portion is not commenced within seven years from the 28th day of April 1952, or if the trustees are not satisfied at the end of that period that the first portion will be properly carried on to a completed state.

Printed copies of the proposed Bill will, on or before the

Printed copies of the proposed Bill will, on or before the 27th day of June 1957, be deposited in the office of the Clerk of the House of Representatives and at the Diocesan Office, 40 Shortland Street, Auckland, where the said copies may be inspected and obtained. The promoter of the Bill is the General Trust Board of the Diocese of Auckland and all communications or notices to the Board may be sent to it at the Diocesan Office, 40 Shortland Street, Auckland.

Dated this 26th day of June 1957.

The General Trust Board of the Diocese of Auckland-

744 W. T. CHEESMAN, Secretary.

FRIENDLY SOCIETIES ACT 1909

ADVERTISEMENT OF CANCELLING

Notice is hereby given that the Registrar of Friendly Societies has, pursuant to section 70 of the Friendly Societies Act 1909, by writing under his hand dated this 3rd day of July 1957, cancelled the registry of Loyal Band of Friendship Lodge, No. 5921, of the Otago District of the Manchester Unity Independent Order of Oddfellows' Friendly Society (register No. 23/16), held at Kakanui, on the ground that the said branch has ceased to exist.

821

S. BECKINGSALE, Registrar.

TRUSTEE SAVINGS BANKS ACT 1948

GRANTS BY TRUSTEE SAVINGS BANK

THE following grants have been approved by the Minister of Finance in terms of the Trustee Savings Banks Act 1948.

AUCKLAND SAVINGS BANK

300

100

Auckland Y.W.C.A.
Auckland Commercial Travellers and Warehousemen's Association-Blinded Servicemen's Fund, street day appeal

A. K. BROWN, for Secretary to the Treasury.

THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

The New Zealand Gazette is published on Thursday evening of each week, and notices for insertion must be received by the Government Printer before 12 o'clock of the day preceding publication.

Subscriptions.—The subscription is at the rate of £5 5s. per calendar year, including postage, Payable in Advance.

Single copies of the Gazette as follows:

For the first 16 pages, 6d., increasing by 6d. for every subsequent 8 pages or part thereof.

Advertisements are charged at the rate of 9d. per line for the first insertion, and 6d. per line for the second and any subsequent insertions.

All advertisements should be written on one side of the paper, and signatures, etc., should be written in a legible hand.

The number of insertions required must be written across the face of the advertisement.